

City of Toledo

One Government Center Toledo, OH 43604

Formal Agenda City Council

Tuesday, April 7, 2020 4:00 PM Council Chambers

APPOINTMENT FROM THE OFFICE OF THE MAYOR:

A-125-20 Appointments - Toledo Express Airport JEDD Board

Attachments: Toledo Express Airport JEDD

SECOND READING ITEMS:

O-077-20 Authorizing the Mayor to award a contract for a period

not to exceed five years for the implementation of and licensing for an online vendor portal software solution; authorizing the appropriation and expenditure of an

amount not to exceed \$80,000 from the Capital

Improvement Fund for the implementation; authorizing the expenditure of an amount not to exceed \$40,000 annually for up to five years for licensing; waiving the formal competitive procurement requirements of TMC

Chapter 187; and declaring an emergency.

Attachments: Audio: Agenda Review 2/18/2020

Audio: City Council February 25, 2020

Amendment redline

Audio: Agenda Review March 3, 2020 Audio: City Council March 10, 2020

Legislative History

2/25/20 City Council Dispense with the rules

of Council

2/25/20 City Council declare emergency

2/25/20 City Council pass

3/10/20 City Council held

O-098-20 Authorizing an agreement between Justice AV Solutions,

a Kentucky corporation ("JAVS") City of Toledo, by and through, Toledo Municipal Court ("TMC") for access to JAVS Preventative Maintenance, Support and Services in addition to audio and visual equipment for the court located at 555 N. Erie Toledo, Ohio 43604; authorizing an expenditures of \$40,553.00 for the year, waiving the requirements of TMC 187 and making certain findings with respect thereto; and declaring an

emergency.

Attachments: Audio: City Council March 10, 2020

Audio: Agenda Review March 3, 2020

Legislative History

3/10/20 City Council First Reading

3/18/20 City Council held

COUNCILMAN JOHNSON PRESENTS:

R-126-20 Taking a stand against the increase in racist attacks and

discrimination towards Chinese and Asian/Asian

American/Pacific Islander (AAPI) communities during the coronavirus pandemic, and declaring an emergency.

COUNCILMAN RILEY PRESENTS:

R-127-20 Urging President Trump to invoke the Defense

Production Act (DPA) for domestic manufacturing of much needed personal protective equipment (PPE) as healthcare personnel battle the coronavirus, and

declaring an emergency.

COUNCIL PRESIDENT CHERRY AND THE MEMBERS OF CITY COUNCIL PRESENT:

O-128-20 Approving a Petition For Special Assessments for

Special Energy Improvement Projects and a

Supplemental Plan for the Northwest Ohio Advanced Energy Improvement District under Chapter 1710 of the Ohio Revised Code; to authorize and levy special assessments for the purpose of acquiring, constructing, and improving certain public improvements in the City of Toledo in cooperation with the Northwest Ohio Advanced Energy Improvement District; and to approve an Energy Project Cooperative Agreement and Special Assessment Agreement in connection with such improvements and special assessments; and declaring an emergency.

Attachments:

Exhibit A, B & C and Receipt

Assessment Agreement
Cooperative Agreement

Fact Sheet

General Certificate

Petition

O-129-20

Approving a Petition For Special Assessments for Special Energy Improvement Projects and a Supplemental Plan for the Northwest Ohio Advanced Energy Improvement District under Chapter 1710 of the Ohio Revised Code; to authorize and levy special assessments for the purpose of acquiring, constructing, and improving certain public improvements in the City of Toledo in cooperation with the Northwest Ohio Advanced Energy Improvement District; and to approve an Energy Project Cooperative Agreement and Special Assessment Agreement in connection with such improvements and special assessments; and declaring an emergency.

Attachments: Exhibit A, B & C and Receipt

Assessment Agreement
Cooperative Agreement

Fact Sheet

General Certificate

Petition

DEPARTMENT OF NEIGHBORHOODS:

O-130-20 Authorizing the expenditure of an amount up to \$16,563

for the purchase and installation of an Axis security camera system; authorizing the mayor to enter into an agreement with i2c Technologies for said purpose; waiving the competitive procurement requirements of TMC Section 187; and declaring an emergency.

Attachments: Bullet Points

DEPARTMENT OF FIRE & RESCUE OPERATIONS:

O-131-20 Authorizing the Mayor to accept a Donation from

EnviroServe for the City of Toledo, Department of Fire & Rescue Operations; authorizing the receipt of 68 Cases of Kleenguard A35 liquid and particle protection

coveralls to be used during emergency medical

responses for patient bodily particulate containment; and

declaring an emergency.

DEPARTMENT OF POLICE OPERATIONS:

O-132-20 Authorizing the Mayor to accept and deposit grant funds

from the Criminal Justice Coordinating Council (CJCC) for the United States Department of Justice/Bureau of Justice Assistance/Edward Byrne Memorial Justice

Assistance Grant Program in the amount of

\$144,652.41; authorizing the appropriation from the unappropriated balance of the Operations Grants Fund; authorizing an expenditure in an amount not to exceed \$144,652.41 for the purchase of police equipment; and

declaring an emergency.

O-133-20 Authorizing the expenditure in an amount not to exceed

\$349,920 from the 2020 Capital Improvements Fund for the cost of Tasers: waiving the competitive bidding requirements of TMC Chapter 187; and declaring an

emergency.

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SERVICE:

O-134-20 Authorizing the expenditure of \$250,000 from the

Capital Improvement Fund for the repair and/or replacement of major mechanical systems and major building repairs; authorizing the mayor to accept bids and award contracts; and declaring an emergency.

Attachments: Bullet Points

O-135-20 Authorizing the mayor to enter into a grant agreement

with the Great Lakes Commission (GLC) for the

construction of a wetland area at the PENN 7 property; authorizing the mayor to accept and deposit \$2,223,050

into the Operation Grants Fund; authorizing the

appropriation and expenditure of said grant proceeds for said purpose; authorizing the mayor to accept bids and

award contracts; and declaring an emergency.

Attachments: Background

O-136-20 Authorizing the mayor to enter into a five-year contract

with the option for a five-year renewal with Woodlawn

Cemetery Association and Arboretum for the

management and operation of the city's five municipal cemeteries; authorizing the expenditure of an amount not to exceed \$450,000 for the first year of the contract and subsequent annual contractual payments; and

declaring an emergency.

Attachments: Bullet Points

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE:

O-137-20 Enacting a new section of Chapter 1905 of the Toledo

Municipal Code, "Income Tax" to extend the filing and payment dates for taxpayers by the same period as any federal income tax extension granted in response to COVID-19 disease outbreak; and declaring an

emergency.

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN RESOURCES:

O-138-20 Authorizing the Mayor to enter into an Agreement with

Gregory E. Forgac, Ph.D. Inc. for the provision of pre-employment psychological examinations and evaluations for candidates to the position of Police Officer; further authorizing the expenditure of funds;

and declaring an emergency.

Attachments: Memo

Speaking Points

THE CLERK REPORTS:

R-139-20 Declaring the intent to vacate the alley running North

and South from Western Avenue, off that portion of Western between Marion Street and Field Avenue, adjacent to Lots 16 and 17 of the Segurs Subdivision, in the City of Toledo, Lucas County, Ohio; and declaring

an emergency.

Toledo City Council supports the provisions of the Americans' with Disabilities Act. If you need special accommodations, please call 48 hours prior to meeting time at (419) 245-1060.